

**FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE
AND DANIEL B. STEPHENS & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered into by and between the **City of Watsonville** ("City") and **Daniel B. Stephens & Associates, Inc.**, ("Consultant") this day of _____. The City and Consultant agree as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 165-20 (CM) approving a Contract for Consultant Services between the City of Watsonville and Daniel B Stephens & Associates for work associated with soil contamination sampling, monitoring and mitigation from a former dry-cleaning business in the vicinity of 1350 Freedom Boulevard; and development of Risk Assessment; and conducting semi-annual monitoring and reporting activities; and

WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of \$259,569 with an expiration date of September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Qualification (RFQ) was issued on March 30, 2020, asking for qualified consultants for the development of a Vapor Intrusion and Sampling Workplan for site locations in the vicinity of 1350 Freedom Boulevard; development of a Risk Assessment; and conducting semi-annual monitoring and reporting activities with a submittal deadline of April 29, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 248-22 (CM) approving the First Amendment to Contract and amending the scope of services,

and adding to contract compensation in the amount of \$319,176, for a revised amount not to exceed \$625,854.76; and extending the contract term to December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 17-24 (CM) approving the Second Amendment to Contract and amending the scope of services, and adding to contract compensation in the amount of \$1,061,308, for a revised amount not to exceed \$1,687,162.76; and extending the contract term to December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, on November 11, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 230-24 (CM) approving the Third Amendment to Contract and amending the scope of services, and adding to contract compensation in the amount of \$265,405, for a revised amount not to exceed \$1,952,567.76; and

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in the best interest of the City of Watsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be amended as follows:

Section 2 is hereby amended to add the following:

"Section 2. Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be extended to December 31, 2026"

Section 3. and Exhibit "B", both entitled "Schedule of Performance" is hereby amended to read:

"All work shall be completed by December 31, 2026."

All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated September 8, 2020, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written.

CITY OF WATSONVILLE

**DANIEL B. STEPHENS &
ASSOCIATES, INC.**

By _____
Tamara Vides, City Manager

DocuSigned by:
Gundar Peterson
DAD497CF96BC405...
By _____
Gundar Peterson, P.E., President/
Principal Engineer

ATTEST:

By _____
Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By _____
Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney